

24-34

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

SAMANTHA ALARIO; HEATHER DIROCCO; CARLY ANN GODDARD;  
ALICE HELD; DALE STOUT; TIKTOK INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Montana,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA,  
THE HON. DONALD W. MOLLOY, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

STEPHANIE JOYCE  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW,  
Suite 300C  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 838-3173

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS APP STORES’ EDITORIAL DECISIONS. ....6

    A. App Stores Are Entitled To First Amendment Protection. ....7

    B. Digital Apps Engage in Expressive Content When They Exercise Editorial Judgment Over Which Applications to Display. ....11

II. MONTANA’S SB419 VIOLATES APP STORES’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....15

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	9-10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	9, 10
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) .....	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	9, 19
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	9
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	15
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2016) .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) .....	10

<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	7-8, 14
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen., Fla.,</i> 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	17
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Marsh,</i> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	7, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hansen,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023) .....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	15
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.Com, Inc.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	10

## **Statutes**

Public Law No. 118-50, Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act (April 24, 2024).....	2
SB384, Consumer Data Privacy Act .....	18
SB384 § 7(1)(a) .....	19
SB384 § 7(1)(b) .....	19
SB419 § 1(1).....	20

SB419 § 1(1)(a) ..... 3, 4, 20  
 SB419 § 1(1)(b) ..... 4, 20  
 SB419 § 1(2) ..... 3, 4  
 SB419 § 1(7)(a) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Apple, *App Store*, <https://www.apple.com/app-store/> ..... 12-13  
 Apple, *App Store Review Guidelines*, <https://developer.apple.com/app-store/review/guidelines/#safety> ..... 12  
 Apple, *Discovery on the App Store and the Mac App Store*,  
<https://developer.apple.com/app-store/discoverability/> ..... 13  
 Google, *Developer Policy Center*, <https://play.google.com/intl/en-US/about/developer-content-policy/> ..... 11  
 Google, *Policy Center: App Discovery and Ranking*,  
<https://support.google.com/googleplay/android-developer/answer/9958766> ..... 12  
 Samsung, *App Distribution Guide*,  
<https://developer.samsung.com/galaxy-store/distribution-guide.html> ..... 13-14  
 Samsung, *Galaxy Store*, <https://galaxystore.samsung.com/apps> ..... 14
